
 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\15 November 2022 Page 1 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    
 

Friday, 4 November 2022 
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Sarah Jane Croke, Colin Dougan, 

Shaun Garrett, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 6.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

    
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2.  Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on.18 October 
2022  (copy attached). 
   

3 - 6 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
  

 

 
4.  Questions by Members   

 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
Agenda\Executive\15 November 2022 Page 2 

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
    

5.  Council contributions to Collectively Camberley Limited   
 

7 - 14 
 
6.  UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 1 Projects   

 
15 - 26 

 
7.  Agreement to grant rights of access at 84 -100 Park Street, 

Camberley to facilitate development of 61 sheltered apartments   
 

27 - 34 

 
8.  Mid-Year Performance Report 2022/23   

 
35 - 96 

 
9.  Revenue Budget 2022/23 Monitoring Report - Quarter 2   

 
97 - 102 

 
10.  Capital Budget 2022/23 Monitoring Report - Quarter 2   

 
103 - 108 

 
11.  Treasury Management  2022/23 Half Yearly Report   

 
109 - 116 

 
12.  Frimley Lodge Park and Lightwater Country Park Cafés - Tender 

outcome   
 

117 - 124 

 
13.  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
125 - 126 

 
Part 2  

(Exempt) 
    

14.  Review of Exempt Items   
 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.  

 

 



 

Minutes\Executive\18 October 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 18 October 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Edward Hawkins, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
  

49/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
   

50/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Leader received a question from Councillor Victoria Wheeler concerning the 
recent announcement by Surrey County Council that its Local Committee would no 
longer be meeting and the steps that could be taken by this Council to ensure 
continued engagement on the areas encompassed by the Committee. The Leader 
undertook to respond to in writing.  
   

51/E  Local Community Project Fund Bids 
 
In October 2020, the Executive had set up the Local Community Improvement 
Fund for bids t
[...]
d settlement was discussed and it was 
agreed to proceed with the recommendations set out in the agenda report. 
  
Members were advised about remedial actions that were being introduced to 
ensure that the situation did not occur again.  
  

RESOLVED that the decisions recommended in the exempt agenda 
report be agreed. 

  

Page 5



 

Minutes\Executive\18 October 2022 

Note: it was noted for the record that Cllr Tim FitzGerald declared that he had 
been involved with the third party organisation for many years but this involvement 
had ended before 2020. 
   

56/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     the exempt annex to the report associated with minute 53/E remain 
exempt for the current time; and 
  

(ii)   the report and decision at minute 55/E remain exempt until the 
signing of an agreement with the affected third party.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

Council contributions to Collectively Camberley Limited 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shaun Garrett – Economic 

Development & Transformation 
Strategic Director: Nick Steevens – Strategic Director of 

Environment & Community  
Report Author: Nick Steevens – Strategic Director of 

Environment & Community 
Key Decision:      No 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report: 21st October 2022  
Wards Affected:      Town and adjacent wards 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To request approval from the Executive to make a financial contribution to 
Collectively Camberley Limited, the administering body for the Camberley Business 
Improvement District (BID) outside of the statutorily set BID Levy to facilitate 
additional events in the town centre.   
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

i) approval is given for additional in-year budget of £55,000 through a 
supplementary estimate for a one-off grant to be awarded to Collectively 
Camberley Limited in order to contribute towards the delivery of events to 
support the economic prosperity of the town centre; 
 

ii) approval be given for a supplementary estimate of £5,000 to be added to the 
current capital programme to provide a capital grant to Collectively Camberley 
Limited, and; 
 

iii) authority be delegated to the Strategic Director Environment and Community 
in consultation with the Economic Development & Transformation Portfolio 
Holder to award the grant, subject to the provision of a costed business case 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 

1.1 Since the BID (Collectively Camberley) was created in 2011 it has worked 
closely with the Council and other partners to support the prosperity of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5. 



  

town centre and widen its appeal for customers.  As part of the work of the 
BID it is responsible for large town centre events such as the Collectively 
Camberley Car Show and the Collectively Camberley Christmas Light Switch 
On  
 

1.2 The Borough Council recognises the benefit that the Business Improvement 
District brings to Camberley Town Centre. The collaborative work of Surrey 
Heath Borough Council and Collectively Camberley in developing a variety 
of business support programmes for Camberley’s businesses was a key 
factor in Camberley town centre being recognised as the UK’s top town for 
doing business in 2022. 
 

1.3 The historic contributions were made to Collectively Camberley are shown in 
Annex 1. In August 2022 the Executive resolved to fund grant contributions of 
£15,000 to support events in the 2022/23 calendar to fund a grant contribution 
for the 2022 Christmas Lights and additional events within the year. Executive 
also recognised the expertise and track record of the BID and agreed to 
explore opportunities for further partnership worki
[...]
nique identity and character of a place.  The BID 
is a key partner of the Council in helping deliver these priorities. 
 

2.3 The Council has significant property holdings in the Town Centre the majority 
of which are in the form of active retail units.  Attracting additional footfall and 
raising the awareness and reputation of the Town Centre, will also support 
these retail units and the Council as landlord. 
  

2.4 To meet our collective goals, Collectively Camberley were asked to draw 
together the list of events which they believed would enhance the town centre 
and boost footfall and trade. It was also asked to consider events which 
interlinked with council-owned venues such as the Theatre, the Square and 
the Museum.  
 

2.5 It is proposed that a further grant contribution of £60,000 is set aside to fund 
additional events in the town centre as set out in the table below. This 
consists of £55,000 by way of one-off grant to contribute towards the delivery 
of events and £5,000 capital grant to cover the provision of equipment. 

 
  
Event Proposal Amount (£) 
Spring Trail 20,000 
Summer Beach Party 30,000 
Christmas  5,000 
Equipment costs 5,000 

Total 60,000 
 
 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 The Executive is asked to approve the total additional contribution of £60,000 

to be made to the Collectively Camberley BID to undertake additional events 
to increase customers. 

 
3.2 The Executive may decide not to approve the BIDs proposals in their entirety, 

to fund a lesser number of events or to offer additional funding for a greater 
number of events within the calendar year.  
 

3.3 The Council could consider organising its own events to promote its own 
retail, leisure and office holdings however, it is important to recognise the 
expertise and previous success of Collectively Camberley in delivering events 
in the town centre. 
 

4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 As set out above, the Economy is one of the 
[...]
1 Section 2.4.1 of the Financial Regulations confirms that when a budget is not 

sufficient to meet spending commitments, the budget manager must prepare a 
supplementary estimate for consideration and approval by the Executive. This 
section of the Financial Regulations also provides that supplementary 
estimates are only granted in exceptional circumstances. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 There are no comments.  
 

Page 10



  

9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 No impact 
 
Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 No impact 
 
Risk Management 
 
 
Community Engagement  
 
9.3 Where necessary engagement will be undertaken. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annex 1 – Events Proposal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 1 Projects 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Shaun Garrett – Economic Development & 

Transformation 
Head of Service  Martin Breeden – Head of Investment & Development 
Report Author:  Martin Breeden 
Key Decision:   no 
Portfolio Holder sign off  2 November 2022 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Executive on the projects submitted to 
government for the first year of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund as agreed at 
Executive in July 2022 
 
Recommendation  
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the projects which formed the application 
for the year one funding be agreed.  
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 In July 2022, the executive agreed that for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

application, due to the time scales for delivery, only projects already agreed 
and funded within the annual plan would be supported. 
 

1.2 Further to reviewing the annual plan and the parameters of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund the projects outlined in Annex 1 were agreed to be put 
forward in the app
[...]

improved 
productivity (10) 

 Number of 
businesses engaged in 
new markets (8) 

2022/23 
£1,500 
Revenue 

 Economic 
Development 

    Total £39,500 £73 underspend 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15th November 2022 
 
 
 

Agreement to grant rights of access at 84 -100 Park Street, 
Camberley to facilitate development of 61 sheltered apartments 

 
Portfolio Holder:     Leader – Legal Services  
Head of Service: Head of Legal Services and Democratic 

Services 
Report Author:     Head of Legal Services and 
      Democratic Services 
Key Decision:      No 
Wards Affected:     St Michaels and Town  
Date Portfolio Holder Signed Off the report 2 November 2022 
 

1. Summary and purpose 

1.1 The Executive is asked to consider the proposal to grant rights of access over 
a Council-owned accessway in order to enable a development of 61 sheltered 
apartments at Park Street, Camberley to proceed. 

2. Recommendation  

2.1 The Executive is advised to RESOLVE: 

(i) to accept a premium of £28,400 to grant access rights over a Council-
owned accessway shown coloured brown on the plan in Annex 2; and 

(ii) to grant authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
conclude the agreement for the grant of rights of access. 

3. Background and Supporting Information 

3.1 Planning permission was granted on appeal on 4th May 2020 for the 
demolition of buildings on the site, shown edged red in Annex 1, and the 
erection of 61 sheltered apartments with associated access, electric 
buggy/cycle store, refuse bin store, landscaping and 61 car parking spaces. 

3.2 The planning permission contains a condition which requires that 
development shall begin not later than 3 years from the date of the appeal 
decision (4th May 2020). Therefore, certainty on rights of access over the 
accessway is needed urgently to enable the developer to be in a position to 
mobilise to commence development before May 2023. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7. 



  

3.3 The developer, and site owner, entered into a unilateral undertaking dated 
13th November 2019 to secure affordable housing and strategic access 
management and monitoring contributions. The affordable housing 
contribution is £394,480 and the  strategic access management and 
monitoring contribution is £26,366. Both contributions are indexed-linked. 

3.4 The Council owns the accessway to the entrance of the site and entered into 
an agreement with the site owner, and developer, on 20th November 2018 to 
grant access rights over the accessway. However this agreement has now 
expired. In order to now progress the development, the site owner and 
developer wish to renew the agreement. It is proposed that the renewed 
agreement will also grant the developer the right to pass service media 
underneath the accessway.  

3.5 The proposed premium payable to the Council, in a new agreement, is 
£28,400 which is supported by valuation dated 5th October 2022. The 
valuation was commissioned on the basis of the site having the benefit of the 
current planning permission. Accordingly, development potential is factored 
into the valuation of the accessway. The premium in the expired agreement 
was £25,000. 

3.6 It must be noted that concluding an agreement for access rights does not 
guarantee that development will commence; the agreement only gives future 
owners of sheltered apartments rights of access to, and egress from, the 
development and the right for the developer to pass service media underneath 
the accessway to serve the development. However the rights of access are 
necessary to progress the development.   

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

4.1 To enable the development to commence and provide an additional 61 
sheltered apartments in Camberley. 

5. Alternative Options 

5.1 The alternative options for the Executive to consider are: 

i. Reject the proposed agreement for rights of access. 

6. Contribution to the Counci
[...]
ntact centre and wider organization.  

Customer satisfaction rating of 

good/excellent to exceed 90% 
90% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Surveys 

July 131 - 100% 

August 107 - 100% 

September 141 - 100% 

Council Tax Collected 

Percentage calculated, as a cumulative 

year-to-date figure, from the total 

council tax payments received 

Q1  29.7% 

Q2  59.4% 

Q3  84.15% 

Q4  99% 

29.72% 57.49% 

29.50% 
£26.6m 

collected 

57.60% 
£50.12m 

collected 

99%  (Year-end target – measured 

cumulatively through the year) 

P
age 95



Page 58 of 58 

 
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

 

INDICATOR DESCRIPTION 
TARGET 

2022/23 
Q1 

2021/22 
Q2 

2021/22 
Q1 

2022/23 
Q2 

2022/23 
COMMENTS 

compared to the total amounts payable 

in that year 

Non-Domestic 

(Business) Rates 

Collected 

Percentage calculated, as a cumulative 

year-to-date figure, from the total 

business rates payments received 

compared to the total amounts payable 

in that year 

Q1  29.7% 

Q2  59.4% 

Q3  84.15% 

Q4  99% 

29.59% 54.96% 

31.29% 
£10.6m 

collected 

57.55% 
£19.03m 

collected 

99%  (Year-end target – measured 

cumulatively through the year) 

 Invoices Paid On 

Time 
Percentage of invoices paid on time.  97% 99.01% 97.36% 98.6% 98.99%  

 P
age 96



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

Revenue Budget 2022/23 
Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 

 
Portfolio Holder:     Councillor Robin Perry - Finance  
Date Portfolio Holder signed off: 31 October 2022 
Strategic Director:    Bob Watson 
Report Author:    Nilufa Begum 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     All 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To provide the Executive with a summary of the budget and financial 
performance for the first two quarters of 2022/23 – up to accounting period 
ending 30 September 2022. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to note the spend against the approved 
revenue budget for the period 1 April to 30 September 2022 a
[...]
 Where necessary engagement will be taken through individual service 

areas the budgets support 
 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

Capital  Budget 2022/23 
Monitoring Report – 2nd Quarter 2022 

 
Portfolio Holder:     Councillor Robin Perry - Finance  
Date Portfolio Holder signed off: 31 October 2022 
Strategic Director:    Bob Watson 
Report Author:    Adrian Flynn 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     All 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To provide the Executive with a summary of the progress against the 2022/23 capital 
programme and budget for the first half of the financial year (FY), the period 1 April 
2022 to 30 September 2022.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that  
 

(i) That the spend against the approved capital programme for the period 1 

April to 30th September 2022 be noted; and  
 

(ii) To note and approve of the proposed reprofiling of budgets. 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This is the first monitoring report against the 2022/23 approved capital 

programme and budget as at the 30 September 2022. 
 

1.2 At the end of Quarter 2 the total spend and commitments amounted to £1.383 
million against a budget of £10.654 million, which amounts to 13.0%.   
 

1.3 Services have identified £8.197 million of capital budgets that need to be 
reprofiled to later years.  Executive is asked to approve this,  This will reduce 
the in-year capital budget to £2.457 million. 
 

1.4 It should be noted that the majority of reprofiling is in the Investment and 
Development service.  Currently expenditure plans for these budgets are 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10. 



  

under development and if the need arises, there may be some of the 
reprofiled budgets that will be used in 2022/23.  In this instance it will be 
reported in Q3 and Q4 is the spend profile changed. 

 
1.5 A detailed breakdown of the 2022/23 capital programme 
[...]
eatre,Build Cont Website CRM 41 0 41 41 41

Sub Total 156 0 156 71 101 74

Finance and Customer Service

45 Drainage Works 53 0 53 0 13 40
46 Civica Financials Module 30 0 30 0 30 0
47 Travellers' Sites -  SHBC Contribution 127 0 127 0 35 92

Sub Total 210 0 210 0 78 132

GRAND TOTAL OF ALL SCHEMES 9,430 1,223 10,654 1,383 2,520 8,197

P
age 108



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

Treasury Management  2022/23 
Half Yearly Report 

 
Portfolio Holder:     Councillor Robin Perry - Finance  
Date Portfolio Holder signed off: 31 October 2022 
Strategic Director:    Bob Watson 
Report Author:    Adrian Flynn 
Key Decision:     no 
Wards Affected:     All 
 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report advises members of the performance of the treasury management 
service for the first half of 2022/23 as at 30 September 2022 and confirms the 
compliance with the Treasury Management Indicators for 2022/23.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to note the Treasury Management report for 
the period 1 April to 30 September 2022.  
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 

1.1 This report sets out the performance of the Council’s investments and borrowing 
for the first six months of the year. It is also confirms that the Council is complying 
with the Treasury Management Indicators set by Council as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
1.2 As at the 30 September 2022, the service has not breached any of the Treasury 

Management Indicators set for 2022/23.  These are: 
 

Treasury Management Indicator 22/23  
 Average Credit Rating A or above 
 Liquidity Risk Indicator £5 million (maximum per counterparty) 
 Interest Rate Exposure £1 million (maximum per counterparty)   
 Maturity Structure of Borrowing Upper 100%, Lower 0% 
 Principal Sums invested for periods       
in excess of twelve months. 

£2.5 million (maximum per counterparty) 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11. 



  

1.3 The Chartered Institute of Publi
[...]
2,000)  
Oxfordshire County Council  16 Sep 22 16 Jun 23 1.92% Fixed (6,000)  
Mid Sussex District Council  26 Sep 22 26 Sep 23 2.70% Fixed (3,000)  
Total Short Term Borrowing    1.32%  (66,500) B 
        
Total Borrowing      (166,990) A+B 

  

Page 114



  

        
PWLB Loans by type £       
Equal Installments of Principal (EIP) (15,675)       
Maturity (22,000)       
Annuity  (13,498)       
 (51,173)       
        
Phoenix (annuity) (49,317)       
 (100,490)       

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive 

15 November 2022 
 

Frimley Lodge Park and Lightwater Country Park Cafés – 
Tender outcome   

 
Portfolio Holder:     Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Strategic Director/Head of Service  Nick Steevens 
Report Authors:     Nicky Sherlow/Sue McCubbin 
Wards Affected:      Frimley Green and Lightwater 
Key Decision:     Yes 
Date Portfolio Holder signed off the report: 3rd November 2022 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
The leases to run the cafes at both Frimley Lodge Park and Lightwater Country Park 
expire on 31st January 2023 and as such, the council has carried out a 
comprehensive tendering process to seek bids to appoint a contractor to provide 
best financial return to the Council. 
 
The tender sought quotations to operate one or both cafes for a period of 10 years 
(with a break clause at year 5). Three responses were received, Bidder A did not 
move forward to evaluation as they did not pass the minimum selection criteria.   
 
Of the other two remaining proposals, there is one that not only provides an 
enhanced return to the Council, but offers a wider menu choice together with 
investment into the facilities to update and modernise them. This report seeks 
authorisation to enter into a 10 year arrangement with the most favourable tender 
response.  
 
Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the Council enters into a 10 year lease 
arrangement with Bidder C (see exempt
[...]
ation
	3.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	5.	Resource Implications
	6.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	7.	Legal and Governance Issues
	8.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	9.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers

	None
	6a. Year 1 projects UKSPF annex
	Background & Allocation
	Interventions
	Communities and Place
	People & Skills – Only from 2024/25 onwards*



	7. Agreement to grant rights of access at 84 -100 Park Street, Camberley to facilitate development of 61 sheltered apartments
	1.	Summary and purpose
	2.	Recommendation
	3.	Background and Supporting Information
	4.	Reasons for Recommendation
	5.	Alternative Options
	6.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	7.	Resource Implications
	8.	Section 151 Officer Comments
	9.	Legal and Governance Issues
	10.	Monitoring Officer Comments
	11.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	12.	Environment and Climate Change
	13.	Equalities and Human Rights
	14.	Risk Management
	15.	Community Engagement
	16.	Annexes
	17.	Background Papers
	7a. 84 - 100 park street Annex 1
	Sheets
	01 - Site Plan


	7b. 84 - 100 park street Annex 2 - 84-100 Park Street Accessway

	8. Mid-Year Performance Report 2022/23
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Executive
	Mid-Year Performance Report 2022/23
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal
	4.	Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy
	5.	Resource Implications
	6.	Section 151 Officer Comments:
	7.	Legal and Governance Issues
	8.	Monitoring Officer Comments:
	9.	Other Considerations and Impacts
	Environment and Climate Change
	Equalities and Human Rights
	Risk Management
	Community Engagement

	Annexes
	Background Papers

	8a. MidYear Performance Annex

	9. Revenue Budget 2022/23 Monitoring Report - Quarter 2
	Surrey Heath Borough Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Executive\15 November 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held on 15 November 2022  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

  
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, Cllr 
Sharon Galliford, Cllr Mark Gordon, Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Graham Tapper, 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
  

57/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.  
   

58/E  Questions by Members 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Victoria Wheeler, the Leader undertook 
to work with her to address concerns about the Esso pipeline project’s operating 
procedures at Chobham Common. 
   

59/E  Council contributions to Collectively Camberley Limited 
 
The Executive considered a request to make an additional financial contribution to 
Collectively Camberley Limited Business Improvement District (BID) to facilitate 
additional events in Camberley Town Centre. The BID had been asked to produce 
a list of events which it believed would attract additional footfall and raise the 
awareness and reputation of the town centre, which would support the Council’s 
significant property holdings in the town.  
  
It was proposed that a grant contribution of £60,000 be allocated to fund additional 
events in the town centre. This consisted of a one-off grant of £55,000 to 
contribute towards the delivery of events and a capital grant of £5,000 to cover the 
provision of equipment. The proposed projects and amount allocated to each 
event were: 
  

(i)            Spring Trail - £20,000 
(ii)          Summer Beach Party - £30,000 
(iii)         ChristmasCon - £5,000 

  
The proposal was discussed and concerns were expressed by some Members 
about the expenditure of funding on these activities, taking into account the 
national economic situation and the Council’s budgetary position. It was also 
suggested that a business case demonstrating should be produced prior to any 
funding being allocated. In response to specific concerns raised about the 



 

Minutes\Executive\15 November 2022 

Christmas Con event, it was advised that consideration was being given to altering 
the event to give more focus on independent local music.  
  

RESOLVED that  
  

(i)     approval be given for additional in-year budget of £55,000 through 
a supplementary estimate for a one-off grant to be awarded to 
Collectively Camberley Limited in order to contribute towards the 
delivery of events to support the economic prosperity of the town 
centre; 

  
(ii)   approval be given for a supplementary estimate of £5,000 to be 

added to the current capital programme to provide a capital grant 
to Collectively Camberley Limited, and 

  
(iii)  authority be delegated to the Strategic Director Environment and 

Community in consultation with the Economic Development & 
Transformation Portfolio Holder to award the grant, subject to the 
provision of a costed business case. 

  
Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Shaun Garrett 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Board of Collectively Camberley Ltd. 
   

60/E  UK Shared Prosperity Fund Year 1 Projects 
 
The Executive was reminded that, in July 2022, it had agreed that, due to the time 
scales for delivery, the projects submitted for the first year of the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund application would only include projects already agreed within the 
annual plan. Members noted the list of projects that had been submitted as part of 
the application.  
  

RESOLVED that the projects which formed the application for the year 
one funding, as set out in the agenda report, be agreed.  

   
61/E  Agreement to grant rights of access at 84 -100 Park Street, Camberley to 

facilitate development of 61 sheltered apartments 
 
The Executive considered a proposal to grant rights of access over a Council-
owned accessway in order to enable a development of 61 sheltered apartments at 
Park Street, Camberley to proceed. Planning permission had been granted on 
appeal on 4 May 2020 for the demolition of buildings on the site and the erection 
of 61 sheltered apartments with associated access, electric buggy/cycle store, 
refuse bin store, landscaping and 61 car parking spaces. 
  
The Council owned the accessway to the entrance of the site and had entered into 
an agreement with the site owner and the developer on 20 November 2018 to 
grant access rights over the accessway. However this agreement had now 
expired. In order to now progress the development, the site owner and developer 
wished to renew the agreement. It was proposed that the renewed agreement 
would also grant the developer the right to pass service media underneath the 



 

Minutes\Executive\15 November 2022 

accessway. The proposed premium payable to the Council was £28,400, which 
was supported by a valuation dated 5 October 2022. 
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)     a premium of £28,400 to grant access rights over a Council-owned 
accessway shown coloured brown on the plan in Annex 2 to the 
agenda report, be accepted; and 

  
(ii)   authority be granted to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

to conclude the agreement for the grant of rights of access. 
   

62/E  Mid-Year Performance Report 2022/23 
 
The Executive considered the Council’s performance at 30 September 2022 and 
noted comments made by the Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee. 
Further enquires were raised relating to Action ENV02 which would progressed.  
  

RESOLVED to note the Mid-Year performance report at Annex A to the 
agenda report.  

   
63/E  Revenue Budget 2022/23 Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 

 
The Executive considered a summary of the budget and financial performance for 
the first two quarters of 2022/23, up to the accounting period ending on 30 
September 2022. 
  

RESOLVED to note the spend against the approved revenue budget 
for the period 1 April to 30 September 2022 and the end of year 
predicted forecast of full year outturn. 

   
64/E  Capital Budget 2022/23 Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 

 
The Executive considered a summary of the progress against the 2022/23 capital 
programme and budget for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
Proposals for reprofiling of budgets were also noted.  
  

RESOLVE that  
  

(i)     the spend against the approved capital programme for the period 1 

April to 30 September 2022 be noted; and  
  

(ii)   the proposed reprofiling of budgets be agreed. 
   

65/E  Treasury Management  2022/23 Half Yearly Report 
 
The Executive considered the performance of the treasury management service 
as at 30 September 2022, which confirmed the compliance with the Treasury 
Management Indicators for 2022/23. 
  



 

Minutes\Executive\15 November 2022 

RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management report for the period 1 

April to 30 September 2022.  
   

66/E  Frimley Lodge Park and Lightwater Country Park Cafés - Tender outcome 
 
The Executive was informed that the leases to run the cafés at both Frimley Lodge 
Park and Lightwater Country Park would expire on 31 January 2023. A 
comprehensive tendering process had been carried out to seek bids to appoint a 
contractor to provide best financial return to the Council.  
  
The tender had sought quotations to operate one or both cafes for a period of ten 
years, with a break clause at year five. Three responses had been received and 
the proposal from the bidder being recommended for agreement not only provided 
an enhanced return to the Council, but also offered a wider menu choice together 
with investment for updating and modernising the facilities. It was also advised that 
Fairtrade products would be used by the successful bidder.  
  

RESOLVED that the Council enters into a 10 year lease arrangement 
with Bidder C, as set out in Annex A to the agenda report. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


